Subd. 4. EVALUATION. The commission shall evaluate the impact and effectiveness of the area development plan or plans established under this section. The evaluation must include analysis of information submitted by the utility regarding the plan. Within 60 days after the expiration of a plan, the commission shall determine whether the area development rates should be continued, modified, or climinated. The commission shall submit its findings to the legislature by January 1, 1995.

Sec. 2. Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. REPEALER.

Sections 2 and 3 are Section 3 is repealed July 1, 1995.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 9, 1995

Signed by the governor March 10, 1995, 2:31 p.m.

CHAPTER 10-H.F.No. 37

An act relating to local government; allowing either the town of Glen or the town of Kimberly in Aitkin county to have an alternate annual meeting day.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ALTERNATE ANNUAL MEETING DAY.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 365.51, in any year, either the town of Glen or the town of Kimberly, both in Aitkin county, may hold its annual town meeting on either the day before or the day after the day otherwise provided by law for annual town meetings. The two town boards shall meet jointly to determine how to carry out this act. The decision of the joint meeting shall be described in a resolution passed by a majority of each town's board.

Presented to the governor March 16, 1995

Signed by the governor March 17, 1995, 11:00 a.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.